
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact:: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, 

D Berry, C Cummins, E Moss, T Tariq, M Walsh and 
L Dean 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Employment Panel 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 
be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

Place:  Mirosoft Teams 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Employment Panel are asked whether they have an interest in any 
of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  

 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 are attached for approval and 
accuracy.  

 

4   COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE REVIEW   
 
Lynne Ridsdale, in her new role as Chief Executive will provide Members with a 
verbal update at the meeting.   
 

5   POLICY PAY STATEMENT 2023-24  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
Prior to submission to Council attached for consideration of the Employment Panel a 
report from Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR. 

 

6   WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW - PHASE 2  (Pages 35 - 66) 
 

Attached:  
Reservices policy, secondment policy and voluntary exits policy.  

 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 January 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, D Berry, E Moss, 
M Walsh and L Dean 
 

 Also in attendance:  Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion, Rachel 
Sweeting – Workforce Transformation Lead, Caroline Schofield 

– Strategic Lead HR, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services  
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor C Cummins 

Councillor M Walsh apologies for lateness due to Council 
Business 
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4  TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE EMPLOYMENT PANEL  

 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the terms of reference of 
the Employment Panel to members and highlighted the changes.  

 
Members raised concerns with the proposed 2-member quorum on an appeals panel. 
It was suggested that if an appeals panel went ahead with only 2 members, the Chair 

of the Panel may be left with the responsibility to make the final decision on a 
dismissal or grievance appeal. Members discussed the quorum and agreed that a full 

3-member panel should be constituted for appeal panels.  
 
A member raised concerns regarding committees being politically proportionate and 

questioned whether political proportionality for the Employment Panel is as described 
in the Constitution. Members discussed political proportionality and suggested that a 

consistent approach across all committees should be discussed further. Kelly Barnett 
advised that the concerns raised will be fed back to the Monitoring Officer and the 
Head of Democratic Services.  

 
In response to a member’s question around political proportionality, Kelly Barnett 

advised that a 6-member recruitment panel would be constituted with 3 Labour 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Employment Panel, 24 January 2023  

 
 

 

2 

members, 1 Conservative member, 1 Radcliffe First member, with the addition of the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for the area, if they were not already a member of the 
Employment Panel.   

 
It was agreed: 

 
1. The terms of reference of the Employment Panel were agreed subject to 

amending the quorum of an appeal and appointment panel to 3 members.  

2. Kelly Barnett to feedback concerns raised regarding committees being politically 
proportionate to the Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services.  

 
5  NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES (GREEN 

BOOK) PAY AWARD - ADDITIONAL DAYS LEAVE AND REMOVAL OF SCP1  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the National Joint Council 

for Local Government Services (Green Book) Pay Award report.  The report outlines 
how some of the national changes have been applied to the Bury Policy Framework. 
 

Sam McVaigh reported that historically pay awards have usually been a percentage 
uplift. Nationally, it was agreed that the pay award for NJC (Green Book) staff, as a 
part of the 2022/23 uplift would be a flat rate of £1,925 on each scale point. As part of 

the national pay agreement for 2022/23 it was agreed that an additional day of annual 
leave would be awarded to staff from 1st April 2023, and that spinal point 1 would be 

deleted, again with effect from 1st April 2023. The NJC collective agreement only 
directly applies to Green Book staff, however the inclusion of a ‘not less favourable’ 
clause within some other terms and conditions of employment means that leave 

allocations for these staff groups have also been reviewed.  
 

A Member raised concerns around having an additional day’s annual leave on top of 
the saving proposals of buying additional leave as it could impact on the delivery of 
services.   

 
The Employment Panel agreed: 

 
1. The changes to leave entitlements set out within the report and noted the 

proposed approach to the deletion of SCP 1 with effect from 1 Apri
[...]
d advised that it is important that Bury Council, highlighting that 
the proposed new policy aligns with the latest best practice and own domestic 
violence advice that is given to residents of Bury.  
 

c      STAFF TRAVEL  

 
Sam McVaigh reported that the current policy is incentivising staff to drive. If a 
member of staff is classed as a priority user, they will drive over 2000 miles per year 

and receive a lump sum payment. The current policy is not right for a number of 
reasons including that priority user status is around the requirement to having access 

to a vehicle to effectively discharge your job and the necessity of having a vehicle in 
relation to the role that you undertake. The proposal is around moving away from 
miles travelled to the criticality of having a vehicle to undertake your role.  There are 

no changes proposed around the wider process and levels of payment, modelling has 
been completed around the proposal to ensure that it does not have any negative 

consequences.  
 
In response to members’ questions around staff travel, Sam McVaigh reported that all 

employees who use a vehicle for work should have completed driving for work training 
to comply with health and safety standards. Sam McVaigh explained that there are 

different tiers of payments for staff travel and explained the difference of an employee 
having a mileage payment for miles travelled and needing a car to carry out their work 
and therefore reimbursing staff with small lump sum payment. Sam McVaigh advised 

that in the future we may look at moving from 3 tiers to 2 tiers of payment. Sam 
McVaigh reported that there is full detailed guidance around staff travel and that there 

will be an element of protection for 6 months. Section 6 of local conditions of service is 
largely focused on car travel, although the Council can pay for travel by bike. Staff are 
expected to use the cheapest mode of transport depending on their destination.  

 
d  BANKING OF LEAVE AND
[...]
ding a lesser reliance on grade differential as the sole criterion 
for reasonability...  

 
Sam McVaigh reported that if members are supportive of the proposals, he will be 
talking to staff at a briefing during the week to advise of the changes and the policies 

will be taken to the Joint Consultative Committee for Trade Unions to seek to agree 
the policies with Trade Union colleagues.  
 
The Employment Panel agreed: 
 

1. The revised Recruitment and Selection Policy.  
2. The revised Domestic Violence and Abuse Policy.  

3. The proposed changes to the approach to car user status designation and the 
required small amend to Section 6 of the Local Conditions of Service.  

4. The withdrawal of the Banking of Leave and Carry Over of Leave Policy, including 

removal of the Banked Leave arrangements, giving employees 5 years to take 
any leave already banked – with effect from 1st April 20233.  

5. The proposed revision to the Council’s Local Conditions of Service in relation to 
annual leave, specifically to increase the maximum value of carry forward leave to 
5 days, with effect to leave to be carried into the 2024/ 2025 leave year. 

6. The proposed amendments to the Council’s current Re-deployment Policy. 
7. That the new and revised policies will go forward for endorsement via the Trade 

Union Consultation Meeting and the Council’s Corporate Joint Consultative 
Committee before being published on the Council’s internet pages and 
communicated to staff.   

Page 8



 Employment Panel, 24 January 2023 
 
 

 
7 

 
15  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Meeting/Dates:  Employment Panel – 1st March 2023 
 

Title of report:  Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 

 

Report by:  

 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary   

Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year since 2012/13. 

The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to provide transparency in respect of the 

Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working 

in local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which salaries of all employees 

are determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff; and the 

agreed decision making arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council. 

The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements and any amendments to them are 

considered by a meeting of full Council. 

 
Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to:  

 

1. Commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/2024 for approval by full 

Council. 

 

2. Agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2023/24 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance with 

the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

 

Key considerations  

1. Background 

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 

authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each 

subsequent financial year. 

1.2 Guidance issued by the former Department for Communities and Local 

Government states that the purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to address the 

Government’s issues with "top end pay" and some of the recommendations set out 

in the "Hutton review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector Report".   

1.3 The Act requires Councils to prepare Pay Policy Statements which detail their 

policy on a range of issues relating to the pay of its employees; in particular, its 

senior staff ("C
[...]
ring the provisions set out in the Pay 
Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 

recommending any amendments to the full Council. 
 
2. Pay Structure 

2.1 As set out within the Pay Policy Statement the Council pays its staff in-line with 

nationally negotiated pay spines. The majority of staff (those paid up to circa. 

£58K) are paid in accordance with the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local 

Government Services pay scale. For these staff, the national pay award due to be 

applied from 1st April 2023 is not yet agreed. The proposed pay structure for 

2023/24 appended (Appendix 1 of the document) will therefore be updated to 

reflect the pay awards for 2023/24 as and when it is agreed. 

2.2 The Council has been formally accredited by the Real Living Wage Foundation 

as a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate as of 1 April 2022 

was £9.90 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of non-

consolidated supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 1 to 5 to both apply 

the Real Living Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials to 

other pay points. Following agreement of the 2022/23 Pay Award, the lowest 

spinal column point rose to £10.50, above £9.90, and the non-consolidated 

supplements were removed. The Real Living Wage rose to £10.90 on 22nd 

September 2022 and the Council has until 14th May 2023 to implement 

this. To maintain its commitment to the Real Living Wage, non-consolidated 

supplements will be reintroduced with effect from 1s t April 2023 and paid on 

spinal column points 2-4. Once the 2023/24 Pay Award is agreed and 

implemented the level of non-consolidated supplements will reduce so that, as 
a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is retained.  

2.3 For more senior staff, those paid in accordance with the Joint Negotiating  
Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers and Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Chief Executives terms and conditions, the pay award for 2022/23 is reflected 
in the pay structure appended. The pay award for 2023/24 has not yet been 
agreed and will be applied as and when national agreement is reached.  

 

3. Chief Officer Remuneration 

3.1 The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s arrangements for the 

remuneration of Chief Officers, including arrangements for agreeing the 

establishment of new posts. Appendix 2 of the documents includes the Council’s 

current pay scales for Chief Officers.  

 

Page 13



4 
 

 

 

4. Pay Multiple 

4.1 The current pay levels (as at January 2023) within the Council define the multiple 

between: 

 The median (the halfway point between the lowest and highest earner) full 

time equivalent (FTE) earnings for the whole of the workforce and the Chief 

Executive (top of pay spine) as 1:7.14. The difference in pay is lower than last 

years reported figure of 1:7.73. 

 The lowest paid earner full time equivalent (FTE) and the Chief Executive (top 

of pay spine) as 1:10.46. The difference in pay is lower than last years 

reported figure of 1:10:50. 

4.2 The pay multiple has been calculated in accordance with the LGA Local 

Transparency Guidance. Data relates to the 1st January 2022 – 31st December 

2022. 

5. Gender Pay Gap 

5.1 The Council is required to take a ‘snapshot of data’ as at the 31 March 2022 and 

analyse this to calculate our gender pay gap. We are required to publish the data 

on the Council website (to remain for at least 3 years) and also on a government 

site, by 31st March 2023 at the latest. 

5.2 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap for 2021-2022 compared with 2020-2021 is shown 

below: 

 Women’s Hourly Rate:  

 Mean Median 

2020/21 3.71% Lower 2.02% Lower 

2021/22 3.26% Lower 2.41% Lower 

 

5.3 Figures from the Office of National Statistics taken from the annual survey of hours 

and earnings (ASHE) cites the gender pay gap to be 8.3% nationally and 9.2% in 

the Northwest. Although we have clearly made progress in having a pay ga
[...]
 by the Real Living Wage Foundation 
as a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate as of 1 April 2022 
was £9.90 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of non-
consolidated supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 1 to 5 to both apply the 
Real Living Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials to other pay 
points. Following agreement of the 2022/23 Pay Award, the lowest spinal 
column point rose to £10.50 well above the £9.90 and the non-consolidated 
supplements were removed. The Real Living Wage rose to £10.90 on 22nd 
September 2022 and the Council has until 14th May 2023 to implement this. To 
maintain its commitment to the Real Living Wage, non-consolidated 
supplements will be reintroduced with effect from 1s t April 2023 and paid on 
spinal column points 2-4. Once the 2023/24 Pay Award is agreed and 
implemented the level of non-consolidated supplements will reduce so that, as 
a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is retained.  

3.3 The pay and terms and conditions of employment of the Council’s workforce are 
largely determined by the following negotiating bodies in accordance with the 
agreed collective bargaining machinery:     

 National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services; 

 The Soulbury Committee, (educational advisers/inspectors, other school 
improvement professionals, educational psychologists) 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Local Authority Craft and Associated 
Employees; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee for Youth and Community Workers; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives 

3.4 The Council adopts the national pay bargaining arrangements in respect of the 
establishment and revision of the national pay spines. 

3.5 The pay of those employees whose terms and conditions fall within the purview 
of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executive’s and the Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers ar
[...]
w to ensure they are up-to-date 

and reflective of best practice. Trade Union colleagues have been fully engaged in this 
work. 
 

Changes are proposed in the following areas:  
 

 

1. Reservists – A refresh of current policy to strengthen the Council’s commitment to 
supporting reservists in the workforce in alignment with our aspiration for gold 

accreditation via the Ministry of Defence’s (MoD) Defence Employer Recognition 
Scheme.  

 

2. Secondment – An updated policy including a revision around an individual’s right of 
return to their substantive post in relation to long-term secondments.  

 

3. Voluntary Exits – A review of arrangements and process for Voluntary Early 

Retirement (with or without severance), Flexible Retirement and Voluntary Severance 
including a strengthening of the Council’s position on the re-employment and re-
engagement of former employees who have previously retired and/or are in receipt of 

a voluntary exit package. In addition, a 3 year full-retirement limit on flexible 
retirement has been added in for transfer of knowledge and skills prior to retirement.  

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Employment Panel: 
 

1. Agree the revised Reservists Policy  
 

2. Agree the revised Secondment Policy 
 

3. Agree the new Voluntary Exits Policy  
 

Subject to Employment Panel’s approval, the new and revised policies will go forward for 
endorsement via the Trade Union Consultation Meeting and the Council’s Corporate Joint 
Consultative Committee before being published on the Council’s intranet pages and 

communicated to staff. 
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1. Reservists Policy 

 
1.1 Background 

 

1.1.1 Bury is a town with a strong military history, being the regimental home of the 
Lancashire Fusiliers. The Council is committed to supporting our armed forces 

community and, as part of this work, is working towards gold level accreditation via 
the MoD’s Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.   

 
1.1.2 The Council’s Reservists Policy sets out how we will support staff who are 

reservists. The reserve forces include the Royal Naval Reserve, Royal Marines 

Reserve, Territorial Army and Royal Auxiliary Air Force. The policy brings together 
in one document the work-life balance initiatives currently available for employees 

of Bury Council that are particularly relevant for reservists and details the legal 
requirements placed on employers of reservists. 

 

1.1.3 The Council recognises that many of the skills that reservists gain during their 
training are transferable to the workplace. The Council will assist reservists as far 

as possible in meeting their obligations.  
 

1.2 Policy Headlines 

 

1.2.1 The policy has been reviewed to ensure we continue to meet the standards 

required of the MoD’s Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. Key changes 
include encouraging employees to declare whether they are ex-forces or a 
reservist on iTrent Employee Self Service and clarifying the paid time off that 

reservists can take for training and other reservists’ activities each year. In 
practice, this does not change the volume of paid-leave available. However, the 

current policy language is unclear and the revised policy confirms access to a total 
of up to 28 days additional paid leave per year: 10 days for attendance at annual 
training with Volunteer Reserve forces and up to 18 days in accordance with the 

Council’s commitment to leave for Public Duties.  
 

Page 36



3 
 

1.3 The revised policy is appended to this report as Appendix 1.  

 
2 Secondment Policy 
 

2.1 Background 

 

2.1.1 The Council’s policy on Secondments has been in place for a number of years. Its 
aim is to outline the benefits of secondments and identify instances where 
secondments may be permitted, the process individuals must follow when 

considering applying for a secondment and the considerations that a manager 
must take prior to
[...]
o continue working (with no end date), subject to a reduction in their 

working hours or grade. The option also gives employees an opportunity to 

Page 37



4 
 

prepare for retirement by ‘stepping down’ into a less demanding and lower paid 

role. The policy also details the process and pension implications. 
 
3.1.4 The Council’s Voluntary Severance arrangements enable employees of any age to 

leave voluntarily with a severance payment on the grounds of redundancy or 
efficiency of the service, subject to approval of application. 

 
3.2 Policy Headlines 

 

3.2.1 All policies and processes and documents have been refreshed and merged into a 
new Voluntary Exits Policy. – The majority of detail in relation to the application of 

voluntary exits remains unchanged. However, there are a small number of 
amendments.  
 

3.2.2 The key change in relation to Flexible Retirement is that applications will now  

 require the actual retirement date to be specified at the point of application/before 

 the flexible retirement is agreed. Applications will only be approved for flexible  

 retirement with dates for full retirement set within 3 years. This proposal has been 

 developed following a review of similar policies in other Local Authorities and  

 taking account of the need to support flexibility for individuals and maximise the  

 opportunity for effective hand-over and skills transfer alongside the need to enable 

 longer term workforce planning.   

3.2.3 The revised policy is also clear that Business Cases for both Flexible Retirement  

 and Voluntary Early Retirement must result in the salary savings (inclusive of  

 oncosts) paying back any costs over a 3 year period. 

3.2.4 The policy also confirms that a former employee who either accessed early or  

 flexible retirement from Bury Council or received a voluntary severance payment  

 will not be re-engaged in normal circumstances, at any point, without the approval 

 of the Director of People and Inclusion and Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate 

 Affairs. This provision includes engagement via Agency or a contract for services. 

 However, it excludes engagement to support the Local Authority’s role in relation  

 to Elections because of the need to ensure sufficient and capable staffing in this  

 area.   

3.3 The updated policy is appended to this report as Appendix 3.  
  

Page 38



5 
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

A modern and effective employee policy framework is essential to ensuring the effective 
operation of the organisation and, in turn the delivery of our commitment to the 

Community Strategy.  
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it.  

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can positively 

contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate that we 

are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the delivery 

of services.  

Equality Analysis  Please provide a written explanation of the outcome(s) of either 
conducting an initial or full EA. 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out in relation to the proposed 
changes and no negative impacts have been identified.  

 

 
[...]
or 
not a business case exists. 

 

Page 65



6 
 

6.1.4 Employee to complete an application form, the manager to complete the 

business case. The manager should discuss with HR options available in order 
to develop a supporting business case. 

 

6.1.5 If the proposal is supported in principle, the application will be considered by 
the Executive Director and must have their support before it can proceed. 

 

6.1.6 When considering whether to support applications Executive Directors will take 

a rounded view considering, for example, the following:  

 Whether there is any detrimental effect on service delivery 

 If there is available alternative work at the lower grade (if stepping down is 

requested) 

 That the arrangement is fair and equitable to other team members 

 If it may help to avoid redundancies and the associated strain on pension 

fund costs and redundancy payment costs 

 If it enables the transfer of skills/knowledge 

 If it would be advantageous to the employee’s wellbeing and the service 

6.1.7 In cases where a request is not supported by the Executive Director the 

decision and supporting rationale will be confirmed to the employee in writing.   

6.1.8 Supported applications should be forwarded to the Director of People and 
Inclusion for further consideration before being submitted to the Executive 

Director of Finance and, ultimately, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs 
and HR for approval. Costs exceeding £100,000 are subject to approval by full 
Council.    

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 POLICY PAY STATEMENT 2023-24
	PPS 2324 final draft

	6 WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW - PHASE 2
	Reservists Policy 190223
	Secondment Policy 190223
	Voluntary Exits Policy 190323




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 March 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, D Berry, E Moss, 
M Walsh and L Dean 
 

 Also in attendance: Lynne Ridsdale - Chief Executive, Sam McVaigh – Director of 
People and Inclusion, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services 

Officer 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor C Cummins and Councillor T Tariq 

 

 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19  COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE REVIEW  

 
Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive provided members with a verbal update around the 
Council Organisational Structure Review ahead of a report going to a future Cabinet 

Meeting.  
 

Lynne Ridsdale reported that she is in the process of dealing with a restructure to 
address the vacant Deputy Chief Executive post and other gaps in the structure which 
include a role to lead the work around social policy and to ensure that the Council has 

the capacity to lead the agenda around culture, across the levelling up sites and the 
emerging community wellness offer. Lynne advised that as well as filling the gaps and 

bringing opportunities together within the organisational structure, there are savings to 
be made within the transformation programme. 
 

Lynne Ridsdale reported that the balance of a Chief Executive with the six Executive 
Directors feels right for the Organisational Structure and intends to keep the structure 

as it is but to populate it fully from internal appointments, whilst saving money and 
providing development opportunity for some colleagues. Lynne reported that she is not 
intending to designate a Deputy Chief Executive as she was, as all Executive Directors 

will deputies for her in relation to their departments. 
 



Employment Panel, 1 March 2023  

 
 

 

2 

In response to the update, members welcomed the idea of not to appoint a designated 
Deputy Chief Executive and highlighted that there may be detai ls to discuss ahead of 
the Cabinet Meeting within the report. Lynne Ridsdale advised that members will have 

the opportunity to ask further questions once the report is completed and will attend 
future Employment Panel meetings to update on staffing issues.  

 
20  POLICY PAY STATEMENT 2023-24  

 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the Pay Policy Statement 
2023-24.  

 
Sam McVaigh reported that Local Authorities must set a pay policy statement 
annually. Pay policy statements set the Council’s policy position, the remuneration and 

pay setting of Chief Officers. The pay policy statement 2023-24 is relatively unchanged 
from last year’s statement. In setting pay policy statements, Councils are asked to 

consider the effectiveness of pay statement.  
 
As agreed at the last Employment Panel meeting, the sign off of special severance 

payments in now linked into the pay policy statement 2023-24. The data around the 
gender pay gap continues to be positive, Bury is a better performing Local Authority 
regionally and nationally, although work around inclusion continues. Pay scales are 

included within the pay policy statement and include the 2022-23 national pay award. 
As the Council is an accredited real wage employers, the intention would be to 

supplement the bottom rate of pay to align to the real living wage from 1st April; these 
costs have been factored into the medium-term financial strategy. Once the pay award 
for 2023-24 is agreed and implemented the level of non-consolidated supplements 

with reduce so that, as a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is retained.    
 

In response to a member’s question around gender pay, Sam McVaigh reported that  
in general the gender pay gap gives more credibility when discussing inclusion, a lot of 
work has been completed over the last 2-3 months around recruitment processes to 

make processes more streamline, the next phase of this work will be around the 
benefits of working in Bury and the gender pay gap will play a big part in this work. 

There is still work to be done but Sam McVaigh advised that he is proud of the positive 
work that has been completed.  
 
The Employment Panel agreed: 

 

1. to commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 for approval by full 
Council.  

2. the Council’s proposed pay structure for 23/24 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance 
with the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

 
21  WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW - PHASE 2  

 

Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the Workforce Policy 
Review – Phase 2.  

 
Sam McVaigh reported that all of the policies have been developed in consultation 
with professionals leads and trade union representatives.  



 Employment Panel, 1 March 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 
Reservists 

 
Sam McVaigh explained that the policy doesn’t substantively change our position 
around support to reservists in the workforce however it was suggested that the 

previous policy was unclear around leave allowance for reservists and needed 
strengthening. The policy will support the Council’s aspiration to be a recognised gold 

level employer in the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.  
 
Secondment Policy 

 
Sam McVaigh presented the secondment policy and explained that our existing 

secondment policy had implications around substantive posts around long-term 
secondments. The revised policy maintains a commitment to a secondment for 12 
months.  

 
In response to a member’s question around secondments, Sam McVaigh explained 

that the policy includes any secondments, both internally and externally. Sam McVaigh 
explained that there will be circumstances where there will be an option for a long-term 
secondments but this would be a large scale operational decision rather than an ad 

hoc decision.  
 

Voluntary Exit Policy 
 
There are currently 4 policies around voluntary exits, this policy brings all of the 

policies together in one document. Changes include a 3-year cap on flexible 
retirements and a strengthened policy provision to be clear that if an employee left 

under a voluntary package they will not be able to be re-engaged in normal 
circumstances without the agreement of the Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate 
Affairs and Executive Director of People and Inclusion, the only exception will be for 

staff to undertake election work to ensure sufficient and capable staffing in this area.   
 
The Employment Panel agreed: 

 
1. the revised Reservists Policy  

2. the revised Secondment Policy  
3. the new Voluntary Exits Policy  

 
Sam McVaigh explained that the agreed policies will go through to the Corporate JCC 
Committee for consideration and then be shared with employees.  

 
22  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm) 

 



Employment Panel, 1 March 2023  

 
 

 

4 

 


